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Background About Metro

• Metrorail is the second 
largest rail transit system in 
the nation

– 230 million annual riders

– 780,000 weekday riders

• Metrobus is the sixth largest 
bus network in the nation

– 124 million annual ULPT

– 416,000 weekday ULPT

– 1500 buses/ 154 Lines

• MetroAccess is eighth in the 
nation serving

– 2.33 million riders in FY 2010



WMATA Compact Service Area

• Metro serves a 
geographic area 
covering 1,500 square 
miles

• Eight compact member 
jurisdictions plus 3 
state DOTs

• Service area 
population of over 3.5 
million 

• 2 commuter rail 
systems

• 11 local bus systems



Regional Bus System Ridership

• Regional ridership trends have similarities among operators

• Similar service types have had similar reaction to fares

• Transfers of routes & new services have shifted riders 

• Metrobus generates 65% of all bus ridership in the region

0

2,000,000

4,000,000

6,000,000

8,000,000

10,000,000

12,000,000

14,000,000

J
u
l-
0
7

A
u
g
-0

7

S
e
p
-0

7

O
c
t-

0
7

N
o
v
-0

7

D
e
c
-0

7

J
a
n
-0

8

F
e
b
-0

8

M
a
r-

0
8

A
p
r-

0
8

M
a
y
-0

8

J
u
n
-0

8

J
u
l-
0
8

A
u
g
-0

8

S
e
p
-0

8

O
c
t-

0
8

N
o
v
-0

8

D
e
c
-0

8

J
a
n
-0

9

F
e
b
-0

9

M
a
r-

0
9

A
p
r-

0
9

M
a
y
-0

9

J
u
n
-0

9

J
u
l-
0
9

A
u
g
-0

9

S
e
p
-0

9

O
c
t-

0
9

N
o
v
-0

9

D
e
c
-0

9

J
a
n
-1

0

F
e
b
-1

0

M
a
r-

1
0

A
p
r-

1
0

M
a
y
-1

0

J
u
n
-1

0

REGIONAL BUS RIDERSHIP COMPARISON, FY2008-FY2010

Metrobus Ride-On/DASH/Connector/Circulator THE BUS/Laurel/ART/CUE/MetroAccess Loudon/PRTC



Ridership by Service Plan - Shares

52%

11%

31%

4% 2%

FYTD Ridership by Service Plan

PCN

High Ridership

Full Service

Basic Service

Express

• The 24 corridors of the PCN are 52% of system ridership.
• High Ridership lines (11%) are more than 5,000 ppd, 7 days/week.
• Full Service lines (31%) are more than 1,300 ppd , 6-7 days/week.
• Basic Service lines (4%) are less than 1,300 ppd , Weekday only.



Bus OTP FY10 and FY11
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Jul-09 Aug-09 Sep-09 Oct-09 Nov-09 Dec-09 Jan-10 Feb-10 Mar-10 Apr-10 May-10 Jun-10 Jul-10 Aug-10 Sep-10

DC AVG 76.09 75.66 74.36 72.15 75.34 75.19 78.96 71.24 75.74 72.45 73.56 72.94 71.48 76.53 72.13

VA AVG 81.18 82.61 79.67 76.48 78.52 75.59 81.98 75.20 80.24 78.56 77.18 74.33 78.24 78.31 75.00

MD AVG 80.41 81.04 78.36 74.79 76.56 75.58 80.63 73.51 79.44 78.04 77.88 79.15 77.30 78.63 76.01

BUS ON TIME PERFORMANCE COMPARISON BY JURISDICTION

• Buses in DC encounter more unscheduled delays
• Early AM and AM Rush are times of best performance
• Midday and PM Rush are times of greatest challenge



Metrobus Service and Performance 

Management Initiatives

Service Planning Tracks 

• Priority Corridor Network plans 

and recommendations

• Service Evaluation Study plans 

and recommendations

• Quarterly Run-Time , Crowding  

and Safety adjustments

• Annual Work Plan/Budget

• Planned and ad hoc detours

• Special Projects/Requests

• Facility, Event and Construction

• Customer Communications 

Requirements

System & Fleet Management

• Full staffing of Service Managers

• Redefinition of supervisor roles

• Metrobus “Dashboard” monitoring

• Select Advantage

• Bus operator certification program

• Safety conversations

• Implementation of Drive Cam

• Bus Verifier in use by CSVC

• New Bus Operations Control Center

• 148 new ARRA-funded buses

• Exceed 6500 MDBF reliability target

• Hybrid & CNG clean fuel technologies

• High performance HVAC



What is a Priority Corridor?



Metrobus Priority Corridor Network Plan 2008

1. Columbia Pike (Pike Ride)

2. Richmond Highway Express (REX)

3. Georgia Ave./7th St.

4. Crystal City–Potomac Yard

5. Southern Ave. Metro – National Harbor

6. Wisconsin Ave./Pennsylvania Ave.

7. University Blvd./East-West Highway

8. Sixteenth St. (DC)

9. Leesburg Pike

10. Veirs Mill Rd.

11. New Hampshire Ave.

12. H St./Benning Rd.

13. Georgia Ave. (MD)

14. Greenbelt-Twinbrook

15. East-West Highway (Prince George’s)

16. Anacostia-Congress Heights

17. Little River Tpke./Duke St.

18. Rhode Island Ave. Metro to Laurel 

19. Mass Ave./U St./Florida Ave./8th St./MLK Ave.

20. Rhode Island Ave.

21. Eastover-Addison Road Metro

22. Colesville Rd./Columbia Pike - MD US 29

23. Fourteenth St. (DC)

24. North Capitol St.



Corridor Plans Address All Elements of Service

Customer Experience Factors

1. Service Plan (type, frequency, span, 
coverage)

2. Customer Information Systems

3. Bus Stops and Facilities

4. Service Personnel and Operations 
Strategies

5. Traffic Operations and Management 
Strategies

6. Vehicle Design, Features and 
Amenities

7. Safety, Security and Incident 
Response

8. Fare Payment Strategies



Priority Corridor Implementation Elements

Metro 

Roles

Local 

Roles

Element Required Near-Term (1 - 2 Years) Long-Term (2+ Years)
Metrobus local Neighborhood circulator service Phased service improvements
Metrobus express Service change evaluation Funding to maintain service thresholds
Apply corridor design factors

Service threshold compliance

Dedicated service operations managers Scout cars Service notification system
Service management playbook Lap-top computers for monitoring
Driver training module Line specialist at Bus Operations Control

Sustained driver familiarity training Standardized detours and notification

Monthly report

Seats and aisles policed at end of each trip

Sustained promotion plan/materials Cooperative advertising Dynamic service information
Service time-table brochures Bus stop notices On-board video displays
Metro website information On-board audio announcements

Customer service agent information

Customer comment monitoring

Programmed telephone information

Bus service disruption notices

Metrobus express branded buses New Metrobus local branded buses phase-in
Multi-colored destination signs (4 sides)

Next-stop anunciators/displays

Low-floor bus with ramp access

High standard for bus condition

Consistent dispatch of correct buses

Promote use of SmarTrip® and Passes Provide off-board SmarTrip® stations
Promote passenger quick-boarding behaviors

Conduct a service safety audit Develop a Service Safety Program Plan Monitor safety compliance
Enforce no-parking at bus stops Prepare incident response plans
Plan for routine MTPD patrols Engage local police in service dialogue
Implement "nuisance" passenger strategies Prepare EMA strategies
Facilitate routine MTPD-Operator dialogue Include rider safety messages in promotions

New posts, flags, info cases Key-stop accessible pathways Next-arrival display signs at express stops

Shelters at all express stops Standard lighting Rear door landing pads at all stops

System maps at all shelters Service notice cases Development of transit centers

Legible schedule, fare & rider info Trash cans at key stops Bus stop access safety enhancement

Front door landing pad-all stops Vendor box controls Lay-by construction (as needed)

Trash cans at all express stops Low-use stop consolidation Bus bulb construction

Daily stop monitoring and servicing Trail blazer signs Development-related enhancements

Parking enforcement HOV/signal warrant studies Dedicated ROW

Traffic hazard mitigation Traffic signal adjustments Transit signal priority

Terminal stands and stop relocations Traffic control officers

Problem resolution contacts Standardized detours

Bus stop siting/safety Pavement maintenance/repair

Local Commitment Letter of commitment from jurisdiction(s) 

regarding local obligations for near-term 

improvements

Inclusion of improvements in jursidictional 

and Metro budget requests

Inclusion of capital improvements in 

jurisdictional and Metro CIPs

Vehicle Design, Features and 

Amenities

Traffic Operations and 

Management Strategies

Safety, Security and Incident 

Response

Fare Payment Strategies

Service Type, Frequency, 

Span and Coverage

Service Personnel and 

Operational Strategies

Bus Stops and Customer 

Facilities

Customer Information 

Systems/Strategies



Requested Emerging Corridors

• Corridors for future consideration 

as Priority Corridor Network 

candidates.

• Local concept development 

studies to be conducted to refine 

proposals for future consideration 

before implementation .

Emerging Corridors Juris.

Study 

Year 

(FY)

Mn. Ave./Congress Heights/MLK Ave./Southern Ave. DC 2009

Woodley Park/Irving St./Michigan Ave. DC 2010

Military Rd./Missouri Ave. DC 2012

Kingstowne-Pentagon VA 2009

Lincolnia/Shirlington/Capitol Hill VA 2010

Seven Corners - McPherson Square VA 2011

Columbia Pike/Capitol Hill VA 2012

SE 

Connections

Military Rd. –

Missouri Ave.

Woodley Park –

Michigan Ave.

Seven Corners –

McPherson Square Columbia Pike –

Capitol Hill

Lincolnia – Capitol Hill

Kingstowne-Pentagon



Priority Corridor Network Development Plan

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Current To be studied

1 Columbia Pike (Pike Ride)

2 Richmond Highway Express (REX)

3 Crystal City-Potomac Yard

4 Georgia Ave./7th St. (DC)

5 University Blvd./East-West Highway

6 Southern Ave. Metro-National Harbor

7 Wisconsin Ave./Pennsylvania Ave.

8 Sixteenth St.

9 Leesburg Pike

10 Veirs Mill Rd.

11 H St./Benning Rd.

12 New Hampshire Ave.

13 Mass Ave./ U St./ Florida Ave./ 8th St./ MLK Ave.

14 Georgia Ave. (MD)

15 Greenbelt-Twinbrook

16 East-West Highway (Prince George's)

17 Anacostia-Congress Heights

18 Little River Tpke./Duke St.

19 Rhode Island Ave. Metro to Laurel 

20 Rhode Island Ave. (DC)

21 Eastover-Addison Rd. Metro

22 Colesville Rd./Columbia Pike - MD US 29

23 Fourteenth St.

24 North Capitol St.

Metrobus Priority Corridor Network Implementation Schedule

Implementation begun



Service Enhancements to be 
Implemented in December 2010

District of Columbia
• Establish new limited stop service  (X9) on Benning Road and H 

Street, from Capitol Heights Metro to Downtown and revise 
existing X2 schedules to complement the new service

Virginia
• Replace the 13A and 13B with:

• An extension of the 16F, via the 14th Street Bridge to Federal 
Triangle, and

• An extension of the 7E route (new 7Y), via the Memorial 
Bridge to Federal Triangle

Maryland
• Restructure Greenbelt service consistent with comments received 

during public hearings and supported by the Greenbelt City 
Council 



December 2010 - X9 Limited Stop Service



December 2010 - Extension 7Y



December 2010 - 16F Extension



K6 Line Study

Recommended Service Improvements – Option 2A

Zoned Limited Stop Service 

to Increase Capacity and 

Reduce Travel Time

 Peak period/peak direction 

service between Fort Totten 

Metrorail Station and White 

Oak Shopping Center

 Does not enter Northwest 

Park Apartments

 Operates local service 

north of the Northwest Park 

Apartments and limited-

stop service south of the 

Northwest Park Apartments



Recommended K6 Traffic-Related Improvements

Recommended physical or 

traffic-related enhancements:

 Dedicated transit lanes

 Transit signal priority

 Signal timing adjustments

 Intersection improvements to:

 Riggs Road NE/N Capitol St NE 

and N Capitol St NE/New 

Hampshire Avenue

 New Hampshire Avenue onto 

Southampton Drive

 Eastern Avenue NE/New 

Hampshire Avenue intersection in 

the southbound direction

These enhancements could reduce 

travel times by close to 30%



90s Line Recommendation for Limited Stop



90s Line Traffic Management 

Recommendations



Case Studies: 30s and 70s Lines Service Areas
Routes 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 39, M6 Routes 70, 71, 79



Conducted Project Evaluation 1-2 Years After

 Assess whether goals and 

objectives are being met

 Evaluate effectiveness of 

improvements

 Refine improvements

 Revisit mid- and long-term 

planned recommendations



Evaluation Process  

1. Public feedback

2. Assess bus operations

3. Assess street operations

4. Evaluate improvements 

made to the line

5. Recommend further 

improvements/refinements

6. Update implementation 

strategies



Driver and Supervisor Feedback on 30s Line 

 Shorter routes (31,34,37,39) 

have helped reliability

 Congestion in Georgetown, 

at H and I Sts NW, and Sousa 

Bridge SE remain a problem

 Need to advance signal and 

runningway improvements

 Driver training is essential

 Traffic and parking 

enforcement needs to be 

stronger



Driver and Supervisor Feedback on 70s Line



Limited Stop Services Achieved Travel 

Time Savings

• Travel time 

savings were 

realized for all 

three lines

• Route 37 – 26%

• Route 39 – 25%

• Route 79
• Peak – 22%

• Base – 26%

Route 79 Travel Time vs Routes 70,71

Routes 37 & 39 Travel Time vs Routes 32,36



70s Line Ridership by Route by Year



Summary of Study Findings

Wisconsin Ave. - Pennsylvania Ave. 30s Line

30s Line

1. Ridership remained steady

2. Bus bunching declined partially

3. On-Time performance improved 
Westbound but declined Eastbound 

4. Bus travel speed and times have not 
changed except for route 37 and 39

5. No overcrowding except on some trips 
due to schedule adherence problems

6. Productivity and efficiency declined

7. Customers experience enhanced 
partially



Summary of Study Findings

Georgia Avenue 70s Line

70s Line

1. Ridership remained steady

2. Schedule adherence has improved 
partially but headway separation problem 
remains

3. Good overall On-Time performance but 
deteriorating slightly nearer to the end 
terminal in the peak direction

4. Bus travel speed and times has not 
improved with the exception of route 79

5. Overcrowding reduced on the 70 and 71 
but problem remains on route 79

6. Productivity and efficiency declined

7. Customers experience enhanced partially



Challenges to Implementation of 

Priority Corridor Network

• Funding constraints result 

in phased service-only 

implementation projects.

• Multi-year capital projects 

and funding cycles 

require sustained effort 

on behalf of non-Metro 

agencies.

• Multi-year commitments 

required to speed up 

implementation and 

optimize project benefits.

• TIGER Grant offers 

opportunity to make 

significant benefits 

noticeable to riders.

• Rider engagement and 

advocacy needed to 

ensure bus projects gain 

traction and priority.

• Multiple agency 

coordination required to 

achieve performance and 

cost saving benefits



metrobus-studies.com or

www.wmata.com
About Metro / Planning &  Development 

James Hamre, Director Bus Planning

jhamre@wmata.com

For more information…

http://www.wmata.com/


Priority Corridor Network Plan
October 16, 2008

Corridor Description Line/Route Description Status Juris.

Study 
Year 
(FY)

Impl. 
Year 
(FY)

Average 
Weekday 
Ridership

Annual 
Platform 

Hours

1 Columbia Pike (Pike Ride) 16ABDEFJ 16GHKW 16L 16Y I VA 2002 2003 13,300 99,500
2 Richmond Highway Express (REX) REX I VA 2003 2004 3,700 33,800
3 Crystal City-Potomac Yard 9A 9E 9S I VA 2005 2006 3,200 33,400
4 Georgia Ave./7th St. (DC) 70 71 79 I DC 2006 2007 18,400 99,500
5 Southern Ave. Metro-National Harbor NH-1 I MD 2007 2008 900 New
6 University Blvd./East-West Highway J1 J2 J3 J4 P MD 2007 2009 7,800 68,000
7 Wisconsin Ave./Pennsylvania Ave. 30 32 34 35 36 I DC 2008 2009 20,700 162,000
8 Sixteenth St. S1 S2 S4 P/I DC 2008 2009 15,000 111,900
9 Leesburg Pike 28AB 28FG 28T P/I VA 2009 2009 7,400 52,500
10 Veirs Mill Rd. Q2 P MD 2009 2010 10,500 75,400
11 New Hampshire Ave. K6 P MD 2010 2011 6,300 40,500
12 H St./Benning Rd. X2 P DC 2010 2011 13,700 65,300
13 Georgia Ave. (MD) Y5 Y7 Y8 Y9 P MD 2010 2011 7,600 57,600
14 Greenbelt-Twinbrook C2 C4 P MD 2011 2012 14,200 99,700
15 East-West Highway (Prince George's) F4 F6 P MD 2011 2012 8,300 52,000
16 Anacostia-Congress Heights A2 6 7 8 42 46 48 P DC 2011 2012 11,900 77,500
17 Little River Tpke./Duke St. 29KN 29CEGHX P VA 2011 2012 3,200 40,800
18 Rhode Island Ave. Metro to Laurel 81 82 83 86 87 88 89 89M P MD 2012 2013 6,900 57,500
19 Mass Ave./ U St./ Florida Ave./ 8th St./ MLK Ave. 90 92 93 P DC 2012 2013 14,700 106,400
20 Rhode Island Ave. G8 P DC 2012 2013 3,800 34,200
21 Eastover-Addison Rd. Metro P12 P MD 2013 2014 5,600 44,600
22 Colesville Rd./Columbia Pike - MD US 29 Z2 Z6 Z8 Z9,29 Z11,13 P MD 2013 2014 10,100 97,100
23 Fourteenth St. 52 53 54 P DC 2013 2014 15,000 98,200
24 North Capitol St. 80 P DC 2014 2015 8,600 60,800

Total Priority Corridor Network 230,800 1,668,200



Priority Corridor Network Candidates

• Characteristics of recommended 

corridors

– Existing high priority Metrobus route

– High ridership, productivity, frequency, 

mode share and bus use

– Long spans of service provided seven 

days per week

– Major Arterial TOD corridors with mixed-

use development and continuing growth 

anticipated

• Ridership sufficient to support 

market-oriented service choices:

̶ Local Metrobus - MetroExtra

̶ Express Metrobus - Local Shuttles

Veirs Mill Rd.-Q2 Line



Priority Corridor Network Candidates

• Sufficient benefits to warrant capital program 

investments

– Customer facilities

– Buses and technology

– Roadway and streetscape

– Traffic System Management





30s Line Recommended Improvements 

Implemented in 2008

 Created Route 31 Potomac 

Park to Friendship Heights

 Created Route M5 from 

Eastern Market to Naylor Rd

 Created Routes 37 and 39 

Limited Stop Services

 Eliminated Routes 30, 34, & 35

 Supervisor and driver training

 Updated schedule information 

at stops



Subsequent 30s Line Improvements 

Adjustments in 2009

 Extended M5 from 

Eastern Market to 

Archives

 Renamed Route M5 to 

Route 34

 Added trips to Route 32 

to increase capacity



Evaluation Project Measures of Effectiveness

Goal Evaluation Criteria

Improve Schedule Adherence and Maintain Headway 
Separation

1. Bus Bunching and Headway Separation
2. On-Time Performance
3. Driver and Supervisor Feedback

Reduce Travel Times and Improve Travel Speed 1. Bus Travel Time
2. Bus Travel Speed
3. Scheduled Transit Travel Times

Reduce Overcrowding 1. Passenger Loads Per Trip

Enhance Customer Experience 1. Customer Comments
2. Driver/Supervisor Comments
3. Bus Stop Improvements and Amenities

Improve Efficiency and Productivity 1. Daily Ridership
2. Ridership by Stop
3. Passenger Boarding’s Per Revenue Hour
4. Cost Per Boarding
5. Change in Fare Payment Type

Achieve Appropriate Balance of Service 1. Level of Service on Different Sections of the 
Corridor Relative to Demand



30s Line Recommendations
Recommendation Benefit Cost 

Estimate
Implementation 

Time Period

1. Reinstate Dedicated 
Supervisors

•Improve Reliability
•Improve Headway Separation

$400,000 Short – Term

2. Expedite Running Way 
Improvements

•Improve Travel Time and Speed
•Helps to Improve Headway 
Separation

$100,000 Short – Term

3. Marketing Campaign for 
Route 37 and 39

•Improve Awareness of the services
•Increase Ridership

$20,300 Short – Term

4. Modify Supervisor Playbook •Improve Service Management $3,400 Short – Term

5. Expand Driver Training •Improve Drivers Knowledge
•Improve Customer Experience

$33,400 Short – Term

6. Implement Dedicated Traffic
Control Officers and Parking 
Enforcement Staff

•Improve Travel Time and Speed
•Improve Reliability
•Improve Headway Separation

$688,500 Medium – Term

7. Implement 30s Line 
Operation Center

•Assist Supervisors in addressing 
reliability and line management 
issues

$160,000 Long – Term 

Total $1,405,600



Georgia Avenue 70s Recommendations
Recommendation Benefit Cost 

Estimate

Implementation 

Time Period

1. Reinstate Dedicated 
Supervisors

•Improve Reliability

•Improve Headway Separation

$320,000 Short – Term

2. Add Peak Period Capacity on 
Route 79

•Relieve Overcrowding in the Peak 

Periods

$372,200 Short – Term

3. Expedite Proposed Running 
Way Improvements 

•Improve Slow Travel Times

•Improve Headway Separation

None Short – Term

4. Design Bus Stop Bulbouts, 
Enhance TSP / Study Restrict-
ing Peak Period Parking

•Improve Slow Travel Times

•Improve Service Reliability

•Improve Headway Separation

$30,000 Short – Term

5. Develop 70s Line Supervisor 
Playbook

•Improve Service Management $5,300 Short – Term

6. Expand Driver Training •Improve Drivers Knowledge

•Improve Customer Experience

$28,000 Short – Term

7. Implement Dedicated Traffic
Control Officers and Parking 
Enforcement Staff

•Improve Travel Time and Speed

•Improve Reliability

•Improve Headway Separation

$459,000 Medium – Term

Total $1,214,500



Reliability Was Improved by Service Management 
On-time Performance of 30s Line 
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30s Line Ridership by Route by Year



30s Line Survey Results



Travel Time Improvement Passenger Crowding

Shift in Mode/Market On-Time Reliability

Georgia Avenue Line Survey Results


